purchased by the Company on March 31, 2007 and April 23, 2007 (the “Trustreet Portfolio”), as described in the related
notes as if the transactions had occurred on January 1, 2006.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not
purport to be indicative of the Company’s financial condition or financial results as if the various transactions reflected
herein had occurred on the balance sheet date or had been in effect during the periods indicated. This pro forma
consolidated financial information should not be viewed as indicative of the Company’s future financial condition or
financial results.

This information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto,
and other information contained in The Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2006 and the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2007.

10

Edgar Filing: GETTY REALTY CORP /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

10

GETTY REALTY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2007
(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

Historical
Pro forma

Adjustments Pro forma

Assets:

Real Estate:
Land $ 216,904 $ 1,892(A) $ 218,796
Building and improvements 243,452 2,916(A) 246,368

460,356 465,164
Less - accumulated depreciation (117,014) (117,014)
Real estate, net 343,342 348,150
D  Deferred rent receivable 32,779 32,779
C  Cash and cash equivalents 1,430 1,430
R  Recoveries from state underground storage tank
funds, net 3,929 3,929
   Mortgages and accounts receivable, net 2,791 2,791
Prepaid expenses and other assets 8,346 1,080(A) 9,426
Total assets $ 392,617 $ 398,505

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Debt $ 126,686 5,131(A) $ 131,817
Environmental remediation costs 17,028 17,028
Dividends payable 11,290 11,290
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,022 757(A) 13,779
Total liabilities 168,026 173,914
Commitments and contingencies - -
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized
50,000,000 shares; issued 24,764,815 at March 31,
2007 248 248
Paid-in capital 258,701 258,701
Dividends paid in excess of earnings (33,352) (33,352)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,006) (1,006)
Total shareholders’ equity 224,591 224,591
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 392,617 $ 398,505

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

11

Edgar Filing: GETTY REALTY CORP /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

11

GETTY REALTY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Historical
Trustreet
 Portfolio

Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues from rental properties $ 17,993 $ 2,176 $ 90 (B) $ 20,254
(5) (C)

Operating expenses:
Rental property expenses 2,420 280 2,700
Environmental expenses, net 969 - 969
General and administrative expenses 1,453 - 1,453
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,865 - 790 (D) 2,655
Total operating expenses 6,707 280 7,777

Operating income 11,286 1,896 12,477
Other income, net 115 - 115
Interest expense (964) - (1,293) (E) (2,257)
Net earnings $ 10,437 $ 1,896 $ 10,335

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ .42 $ .42
Diluted $ .42 $ .42

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 24,765 24,765
Stock options and restricted stock units 20 20
Diluted 24,785 24,785

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

12

Edgar Filing: GETTY REALTY CORP /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

12

GETTY REALTY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Historical
Trustreet
 Portfolio

Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues from rental properties $ 72,405 $ 8,569 $ 73 (B) $ 81,005
(42) (C)

Operating expenses:
Rental property expenses 9,732 538 10,270
Environmental expenses, net 5,490 - 5,490
General and administrative expenses 5,607 - 5,607
Depreciation and amortization expense 7,883 - 3,159 (D) 11,042
Total operating expenses 28,712 538 32,409

Operating income 43,693 8,031 48,596
Other income, net 1,859 - 1,859
Interest expense (3,527) - (5,174) (E) (8,701)
Net earnings before income taxes 42,025 8,031 41,754
Income tax benefit 700 - 700
Net earnings $ 42,725 $ 8,031 $ 42,454

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.73 $ 1.72
Diluted $ 1.73 $ 1.71

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 24,735 24,735
Stock options and restricted stock units 24 24
Diluted 24,759 24,759

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

13

Edgar Filing: GETTY REALTY CORP /MD/ - Form 8-K/A

13

GETTY REALTY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation:

The pro forma financial statements are unaudited. Certain information and footnote disclosures that would be included
in financial statements presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States